



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9540/2015 and CM APPL. 22493/2015

DELHI STATE INDUSTRIAL & INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD (DSIIDC LTD)

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr Bankim Garg, Advocate for
DICDC.

versus

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr Vinay Sharma with Ms Nandni
Sharma, Advocates for R1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

28.01.2025

1. It is seen that the respondents have not filed their counter-affidavit(s). A final opportunity is granted to the respondents to do so within a period of four weeks from date. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
2. The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is also willing to join the mediation proceedings which are currently underway in connection with W.P.(C) 8490/2015.
3. The parties may endeavour to resolve the disputes amicably. It is clarified that if the disputes are not resolved, the petition would be heard on merits on the next date of hearing.
4. List for hearing on 01.05.2025.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J

JANUARY 28, 2025/tr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)