



\$~3

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

W.P.(C) 9540/2015

**DELHI STATE INDUSTRIAL & INFRASTRUCTURE
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD (DSIIDC LTD)**

.....Petitioner

Through: None.
versus

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA & ORSRespondent

Through: Mr. Vinay Sharma, Adv. for R-1
(Mobile No.9810187867)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **30.01.2026**

1. **For Referral to the Special Mediation Drive –
Mediation ‘For the Nation 2.0’.**
2. None has appeared on behalf of the petitioner.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 submits that there is a possibility of settlement between the parties as the connected matter is also pending before Mediation Centre. He further submits that in view of the same, the matter may be placed before the Mediation Centre.
4. At request, the matter is referred to Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre. Parties are directed to appear before Mediation Centre on 10.02.2026 at Extension Block, Delhi High Court.
5. Let the matter be sent back for date fixed.

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 30, 2026/nk